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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

FEBRUARY 1 0  1966 

KA 11Lfl'E: 

At the opening of the first business day of February 1966, the stocks 
of creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 62,555,000 lb. Cold storage 
warehouses had in store 29,870,000 lb. while dairy factories held 32,615,000 lb. 
The summary total was lower than last year by 20.1 million pounds. The five-year 
average 1961-65 of February 1 stocks is 104,595,000 lb. The January 1966 "out-of-
storage" movement was 12.2 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 
10.3 million pounds last year. Stocks of butter oil amounted to 442 thousand 
pounds. 

CHEDDAR UIEESE: 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 60,792,000 lb. consisting of 
60,792,000 lb. canadian. There were no stocks reported in transit and no stocks of 
imported cheddar cheese on hand at February 1, 1966. The summary total was higher 
than last year by 6.5 million pounds and showed an "out-of-storage" movement of 
824 thousand pounds for January, 1966. 

CONCENTRATED MILK PRODUCTS: 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted 
• 

	

	to 32,111,000 lb. which was an increase of 4.4 million pounds over last year. 
The "out-of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for January, 1966 was 7.7 
million pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 
20,889,000 lb., a decrease of 3.8 million pounds from last year and of 4.1 million 
pounds from last month. 

EGGS: 

The February 1, 1966 report shows 3,000 cases of cold storage eggs and 
62,000 cases of fresh eggs. There were no cases of shell eggs reported in transit. 
Frozen eggs totalled 4,515,000 lb. being 2.9 million pounds less than the 1965 
figures. The "into-storage" movement for January, 1966 was 171 thousand pounds 
as compared with a similar movement of 577 thousand pounds during January, 1965. 

POULTRY MEAT: 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated poultry meat stocks at 
February 1, 1966 was lower than last year by 756 thousand pounds. An "into-storage" 
movement of 1.9 million pounds is shown for the month of January, 1966. By kind, 
the dressed and eviscerated quantities in stocks, the latter in brackets, were: 
Chicken, 337,000 lb. (9,113,000) lb., Fowl, 213,000 lb. (4,797,000) lb. and 
Turkey, 214,000 lb. (25,190,000) lb. These figures do not include estimates for 
firms whose reports were not received on time. There were 50,000 pounds of 
poultry meaL report-- ed in transit on February 1, 1066. 



TABLE 	1. 	Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

Creamery butter February 1, 1966 January 1, 	1966 February 1, 
I 

preliminary revised 1965 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 62,555(1) 74,747 82,605 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 29,870 36,842 45,469 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 32,615 37,800 36,891 
In 	transit 	...................... 70 105 245 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 401 552 403 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 176 307 237 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 225 245 166 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 37 6  449 349 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 11 0 154 145 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 266 295 204 

New Brunswick 	- 	Totals 	............ 473 467 397 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 1 29 133 38 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 344 334 359 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 43,867 52,593 53,243 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 23,163 28,532 33,270 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 20,704 24,061 19,973 

Ontario 	- 	Totals 	.................. 8 , 43 8  10,237 18,331 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 2,774 3,476 7,521 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 5,664  6,761 10,810 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 2,228 3,045 3,078 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 1,399 2,142 2,070 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 829 903 1,008 

Saskatchewan 	- Totals 	............. 2 , 175  2,422 1,840 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 152  165 178 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 2 , 023  2,257 1,662 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	.................. 3 , 177  3,604 3,762 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 981  1,073 1,357 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 2 , 196  2,531 2,405 

British Columbia - 	Totals 	......... 1,350 1,273 957 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 986 860 653 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 364 413 304 

5 	year 	average 	1960-64 	............ 1 09,595 

Whey 	butter 	....................... 247 317 206 

(1) Not including Butter Oil stocks amounting to 442 thousand pounds or 552 
thousand pounds in butter equivalent. 
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TABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

S 
February 1, 1966 January 1, 1966 	February 1, 

preliminary 	revised 	1965 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 60,792 61,616 54,256 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 57,143 56,878 50,144 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 3,649 4,700 3,998 
In 	transit 	...................... - 38 114 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 236 347 494 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ ( 1 ) (1) (1) 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 236  347 494 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 26 17 10 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 26 17 10 

New Brunswick - Totals 186 206 222 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 167 190 205 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 19 16 17 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 29,825 29,264 26,378 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 29,06 1  28,288 25,770 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 764  976 608 

0ntrio 	- 	Totals 	.................. 28 , 9 54  30,176 25,318 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 26 , 819  27,311 22,904 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 2 , 1 3 5  2,865 2,414 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 1 96 177 219 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 104  80 117 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 92 97 102 

Saskatchewan - Totals 86 96 95 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 35 53 63 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 51 43 32 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	.................. 735 766 906 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 598 641 744 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 137 125 162 

British Columbia - Totals 548 529 500 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 333 298 331 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 215  231 169 

Imported cheddar cheese (included 
in above figures) 	 - 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 
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TABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

February 1, 1966 January 1, 1966 	February 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1965 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condensed whole milk .............. 

Case............................ 
Bulk............................ 

Evaporated whole milk ............ 

Whole milk powder ................. 

Spray process ................... 
Rollerprocess .................. 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated ...... 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim milk 

Evaporated 
Condensed 

Skim milk powder .................. 

Spray process ................... 
Roller process .................. 

Buttermilk powder ................. 

Casein............................ 

Wheypowder ....................... 

875 882 949 

(1) (1) (1)  
875 882 949 

32,111 39,814 27,749 

2,007 2,142 4,493 

1,96 2,129 4,493 
11 13 (2)  

1,657 	1,647 	2,562 	S 

159 109 157 

63 58 111 
96 51 46 

20,889 24,980 24,659 

16,051 19,570 22,437 
4,838 5,410 2,222 

	

708 	809 	556 

	

3,145 	3,447 	1,394 

	

3,412 	4,527 	3,639 

(1) Less than three firing reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 

(2) Figures are included with "spray". 
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TABLE 4. Eggs in Cold Storages and Egg Stations in Canada 

S Feb. 1, 	Jan. 1, 	Feb. 1, 	Jan. 1, Feb.1, 	
1966 	1966 	Feb. 1, 

1966 	1966 

	

preliminary revised 	preliminary revised 	1965 

Cold storage 	 Fresh 

'000 cases 

Canada 

Maritimes ........ 
Quebec ........... 
Ontario .......... 
Manitoba ......... 
Saskatchewan ..... 
Alberta .......... 
British Columbia 

Frozen 

3 	2 	5 	62(2) 	62 	59 

- - 	- 4 5 4 - - 	- 11 10 8 
1 1 	(1) 24 27 26 - 1 	- 5 7 11 - - 	- 1 2 2 

6 7 5 
5 4 3 

Feb. 	1, 	1966 Jan. 	1, Feb. 	1, 
preliminary 1966 1965 revised  

Whole Yolk 	Whites Total Total Total 

'000 lb. 

Egg summary 

2,605(2) 	1,422(2) 488(2) 	4,515(2) 	4,344 	7,464 

155 	1 20 176 185 215 
588 	227 104 919 687 1,594 
801 	500 143 1,444 1,480 2,385 
568 	597 157 1,322 1,372 2,346 
59 	- (3) 59 61 104 
103 	25 22 150 179 488 
256 	52 34 342 380 332 

Jan. 	1, 
Feb. 	1, 	1966 1966 Feb. 	1, 
preliminary revised 1965 

Canada 

Maritimes ........ 
Quebec ........... 
Ontario .......... 
Manitoba ......... 
Saskatchewan ..... 
Alberta .......... 
British Columbia 

'000 cases 

Shell eggs ......... 	65 	64 	64 

In transit (page 16) 	- 	- 	1 

Frozen eggs (39.0 
lb. per case) . 	116 	Ill 	191 

Totals 	181 	175 	256 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included in Canada totals. 

is (2) These figures include estimates of 6,000 cases Fresh Eggs, Frozen Eggs; Whole, 
75,000 lb., Yolk, 20,000 lb. and Whites, 8,000 lb. 

(3) These figures are included in estimates. 



TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada 

February 1, 1966 	January 1, 1966 	Feb. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1965 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat(l) 

Canada 	.......... 764 41,120 42,784(2) 754 40,136 40,890 43,565 

Maritimes - 1,843 1,843 - 2,026 2,026 1,612 
Quebec 	........ 341  8,888 9,229 393 8,461 8,854 10,442 
Ontario 	....... 317 15,572 15,889 205 121) 953 13,158 17,043 
Manitoba 68 4,787 4,855 104 4,891 4,995 4,984 
Saskatchewan . 11 1 5 411 1,422 11 1,515 1,526 1,609 
Alberta - 4,949 4,949 - 5,447 5,447 4,438 
Brit ish 

Columbia 27 3,670 3,697 41 4,843 4,884 3,437 

Chicken under 4 	lb. 

Canada 	.......... 43 6,298 6,341 49 7,539 7,588 6,655 

Maritimes - 390 390 - 396 396 32 

Quebec 	........ 29 1,548 1,577 28 1,843 1,871 2,130 

Ontario 9 1,781 1,790 13 1,760 1,773 1,693 

Manitoba - 315 315 (3) 431 431 351 

Saskatchewan - 285 285 (3) 363 363 264 

Alberta - 1,157 1,157 - 1,177 1,177 1,102 

British 
Columbia 	.. 5 822 827 8 1,569 1,577 733 

Chicken 4 	lb. and over 

Canada 	.......... 294 2,815 3,109 292 2,835 3,127 4,270 

Maritimes 215 215 - 246 246 174 

Quebec 	........ 244  1,368 1,612 276 1,201 1,477 1,712 

Ontario 	....... 48  568 616 14 302 316 1,087 

Manitoba 	...... (3) 179 179 (3) 289 289 436 

Saskatchewan - 65 65 - 130 130 158 

Alberta - 266 266 - 336 336 541 

British 
Columbia 	.. . 2 15' iSo 2 331 333 162 

See 	page 	11 	for 	footriote. 
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TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada - Continued 

February 1, 1966 	January 1, 1966 	Feb. 1 1  
preliminary 	revised 	1965 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Fowl 

Canada 	.......... 21 3 4,797 5,010 312 4,799 5,111 6,939 

Maritimes 	..... (3) 390 390 (3) 353 353 330 
Quebec 	........ 15 681 696 28 634 662 949 
Ontario 	....... 110 2,196 2,314 167 2,278 2,445 3,669 
Manitoba 	...... 68 820 888 104 638 742 868 
Saskatchewan . 4 120 124 5 153 158 139 
Alberta 	....... - 213 213 - 299 299 480 
British 

Columbia 8 377 385 8 444 452 504 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

Canada ..........9 	4,336 	4,365 	8 	2,604 	2,612 	4,390 

Maritimes 	- 158 158 	- 188 188 83 
Quebec 	........(3) 1,022 1,022 	2 630 632 1,418 
Ontario 	....... 4  1,904 1,908 	(3) 1,095 1,095 2,108 
Manitoba 	- 676 676 	- 299 299 354 
Saskatchewan 	- 31 31 	- 48 48 60 
Alberta 	.......- 213 213 	- 95 95 177 
British 

Columbia 	. 	5 332 337 	6 249 255 190 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada ..........12 	6,030 	6,042 	22 	4,803 	4,825 	6,594 

Maritimes 	- 262 262 - 269 269 247 
Quebec 	........9 1,125 1,134 11 1,151 1,162 1,590 
Ontario 	.......1 3,006 3,007 2 1,801 1,803 3,127 
Manitoba 	- 315 315 - 370 370 408 
Saskatchewan 	- 196 196 3 204 207 181 
Alberta 	.......(3) 476 476 (3) 430 430 370 
British 

Columbia . 	2 650 652 6 578 584 671 

S 	pdge 11 for footnotes. 
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TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada - Continued 

S February 1, 1966 	January 1, 1966 	Feb. L, 
preliminary 	revised 	1965 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Canada 	.......... 193 14 1 824 15,017 71 15,426 15,497 12,410 

Maritimes - 398 398 - 511 511 225 
Quebec 44 2,432 2,476 48 2,425 2,473 2,048 
Ontario 137 5,568 5,705 9 5,115 5,124 4,783 
Manitoba (3) 2,382 2,382 (3) 2,723 2,723 2,232 
Saskatchewan 7 671 678 3 579 582 798 
Alberta - 2,414 2,414 - 2,803 2,803 1,472 
British 

Columbia 5 959 964 11 1,270 1,281 852 

Total turkey 

Canada 	.......... 214 25,190 25,404 101 22,833 22,934 23,394 

Maritimes - 818 818 - 968 968 555 
Quebec 53 4,579 4,632 61 4 1 206 4,267 5,056 
Ontario 142 10,478 10,620 11 8,011 8,022 10,018 
Manitoba - 3,373 3,373 - 3,392 3,392 2,994 
Saskatchewan 7 898 905 6 831 837 1,039 
Alberta - 3,103 3,103 - 3,328 3,328 2,019 
British 

Columbia • 12 1,941 1,953 23 2,097 2,120 1,713 

Duck 

Canada .......... - 

Maritimes 	- 
Quebec 	- 
Ontario 	- 
Manitoba 	- 
Saskatchewan 	- 
Alberta 	- 
British 
Columbia ... 	(3) 

See pagt: 	for fooLote. 

174 174 	- 268 268 425 

15 15 	- 19 19 11 
25 25 	- 42 42 127 
23 23 	- 51 51 84 
16 16 	- 19 19 59 
4 4 	- 7 7 5 

26 26 	- 41 41 60 

65 65 	(3) 89 89 79 
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TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada - Concluded 

February 1, 1966 	January 1, 1966 	Feb. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1965 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Goose 

Canada 	.......... 126 126 	- 152 152 115 

Maritimes 	- 7 7 	- 12 12 2 
Quebec 	........- 52 52 	- 45 45 20 
Ontario 	- 39 39 	- 40 40 22 
Manitoba 	- 3 3 	- 5 5 16 
Saskatchewan 	- 8 8 	- 7 7 1 
Alberta 	- 6 6 	- 9 9 6 
British 
Columbia 	- 11 11 	- 34 34 48 

Unc lass if i e d 

Canada .......... 	1,720 	1,720 	- 	1,710 	1,710 	1,767 

Maritimes 	- 	8 	8 	- 	32 	32 	158 

	

Quebec ........(3) 	635 	635 	(3) 	490 	490 	448 

	

Ontario .......(3) 	487 	487 	(3) 	511 	511 	470 
Manitoba 	- 	81 	81 	- 	117 	117 	260 
Saskatchewan 	- 	31 	31 	- 	24 	24 	3 
Alberta 	- 	178 	178 	- 	257 	257 	230 
British 

Columbia . 	(3) 	300 	300 	(3) 	279 	279 	198 

(1) Stocks of Poultry meat in transit not included in total, amounted to 50,000 
pounds, on February 1, 1966. On January 1, they amounted to 50,000 pounds. 

(2) This total includes an estimate of 900,000 	lb. for firms fi1ing to report 
on time. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in 
the specific provinces. 

(3) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with eviscerated. 
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TABLE 6. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Nine Cities of Canada 

	

February 1, 1966 	January 1, 1966 	Feb. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1965 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Total Poultry meat 

Quebec 	............ 47 1,531 1,578 64 1,323 1,387 2,145 
Montreal 	.......... 249 5,147 5,396 267 4,635 4,902 5,716 
Toronto 	........... 80 6,121 6,201 101 4,421 4,522 5,359 
Winnipeg 	.......... 68 3,646 3,714 104 3,542 3,646 3,664 
Regina and 

Saskatoon - 952 952 - 989 989 789 
Edmonton 	.......... 2,672 2,672 - 3,049 3,049 2,515 
Calgary 	........... - 1,817 1,817 - 1,932 1,932 1,137 
Vancouver(l) 18 2,985 3,003 22 4,257 4,279 2,729 

Total 9 cities 	.. 462 24,871 25.733(2) 558 24.148 24.706 24..054 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

Quebec 	............ (3) 361 361 (3) 458 458 32 
Montreal 	.......... 23 437 460 21 264 285 1,132 
Toronto 	........... 5 524 529 3 415 418 360 
Winnipeg 	.......... - 209 209 (3) 276 276 217 
Regina and 

Saskatoon - 240 240 - 285 285 131 
Edmonton 	.......... - 499 499 - 457 457 681 
Calgary 	........... - 556 556 - 597 597 260 
Varicouver(1) 5 560 565 8 1,347 1,355 414 

Total 9 cities 	. . 33 3,386 3,419 32 4,099 4,131 3,518 

Chicken 4 lb. 	and over 

Quebec 	............ 7 282 289 14 240 254 453 
Montreal 	.......... 206 717 923 220 562 782 834 
Toronto 	........... 20 224 244 12 179 191 660 
Winnipeg 	.......... (3) 151 151 (3) 217 217 247 
Regina and 

Saskatoon - 34 34 - 83 83 89 
Edmonton 	.......... 129 129 - 183 183 431 
Calgary 	........... - 122 122 - 132 132 33 
Vancouver(1) 	...... (3) 142 142 2 325 327 138 

Total 9 	cities 	.. _233 1,801 2,034 248 1,921 2,169 2,885 

See page 15 for footnotes. 



- 13 - 

TABLE 6. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Nine Cities of Canada - Continued 

February 1, 1966 	January 1, 1966 	Feb. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1965 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Fowl 

Quebec 	............ - 112 112 6 97 103 177 

Montreal 	.......... 13 330 343 20 333 353 488 

Toronto 	........... 46 974 1,020 86 898 984 1,188 

Winnipeg 	.......... 68 579 647 104 326 430 600 

Regina and 
Saskatoon - 101 101 - 132 132 88 

Edmonton 	........... 107 107 - 148 148 217 

Calgary 	........... - 73 73 - 118 118 115 

Vancouver(l) 8 208 216 6 331 337 362 

Total 9 cities 135 2,484 2,619 222 2,383 2,605 3,235 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

. 	Quebec ............ 
iontrea1 ..........(3) 
roronto ........... - 

Winnipeg .......... - 

Regina and 
Saskatoon 	- 

Edmonton .......... - 

Calgary ........... 
Vancouver(1) 	5 

Total 9 cities .. 

117 117 	(3) 
545 545 	(3) 
661 661 	(3) 
571 571 	- 

27 27 	- 
121 121 	- 
39 39 	- 

295 300 	6 

26 26 299 
326 326 493 
329 329 222 
240 240 267 

42 42 55 
69 69 38 
11 11 53 

204 210 169 

2,376 	2,381 	6 	1,247 	1,253 	1,596 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Quebec ............(3) 
Montreal ..........3 
Toronto........... 
Winnipeg ..........-
Regina and 

Saskatoon 	- 
Edmonton ..........-
Calgary ...........(3) 
Vancouver(l) ......(3) 

Total 9 cities 	3 

See page 15 for footnotes. 

134 134 	(3) 74 74 337 
802 805 	2 891 893 956 

1,530 1,530 	- 583 583 1,410 
183 183 	- 209 209 296 

106 106 	- 138 138 117 
248 248 	- 195 195 211 
166 166 	(3) 184. 184 75 
631 631 	(3) 533 533 637 

3,800 	3,803 	2 	2,807 	2,809 	40,039 
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TABLE 6. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Nint Cities of Canada - Continued a 
February 1, 1966 	January 1, 1966 	Feb. 1, 

preliminary 	revised 	1965 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Quebec 	............ 40  436 476 44 355 399 457 
Montreal 	.......... 4 1,769 1,773 4 1 1,819 1,823 1,403 
Toronto 	........... 9 2,003 2,012 (3) 1,742 1,742 1,219 
Winnipeg 	.......... (3) 1,854 1,854 (3) 2,134 2,134 1,706 
Regina and 

Saskatoon - 408 408 - 303 303 305 
Edmonton 	.......... 1,452 13,452 - 1,828 1,828 815 
Calgary 	........... - 851 851 - 877 877 551 
Vancouver(1) 	...... (3) 890 890 (3) 1,197 1,197 771 

Total 9 cities 53 9,663 9,716 48 10,255 10,303 7,227 

Total turkey 

Quebec 	............ 40  687 727 44 455 499 1,093 
Montreal 	.......... 7 3,116 3,123 6 3,036 3,042 2,852 
Toronto 	........... 9 4,194 4,203 - 2,654 2,654 2,851 
Winnipeg 	.......... - 2,608 2,608 - 2,583 2,583 2,269 
Regina and 

Saskatoon - 541 541 - 483 483 477 
Edmonton 	.......... - 1,821 1,821 - 2,092 2,092 1,064 
Calgary 	........... - 1,056 1,056 - 1,072 1,072 679 
Vancouver(l) 5 1,816 1,821 6 1,934 1,940 1,577 

Total 9 cities 61 15,839 15,900 56 14,309 14,365 12,862 

Duck 

Quebec 	............- 1 1 	- 5 5 7 
Montreal 	..........- 7 7 	- 18 18 55 
Toronto 	...........- 13 13 	- 37 37 46 
Winnipeg 	.......' 	- 16 16 	- 19 19 59 
Regina and 

Saskatoon 	- 2 2 	- 4 4 4 
Edmonton 	..........- 15 15 	- 27 27 38 

Calgary 	...........- 10 10 	- 13 13 21 

Vancouver(1) 	......(3) 60 60 	(3) 82 82 61 

Total 9 cities .. 	- 
	124 	124 	-- -- 	205 	205 

See page 15 for footnotes. 
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TABLE 6. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Nine Cities of Canada - Concluded 

February 1, 1966 	January 1, 1966 	Feb. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1965 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Goose 

Quebec 	............- (4) (4) - 	 2 2 1 

Montreal 	..........- 48 48 39 39 18 

Toronto 	...........- 26 26 - 	 25 25 8 

Winnipeg 	..........- 3 3 12 

Regina and 
Saskatoon 	- 3 3 - 	 2 2 - 

Edmonton 	..........- - 

Calgary ........... -  - - - 	 - - - 

Vancouver(l) 	- 10 10 - 	 32 32 46 

Total 9 cities 	.. 	- 93 93 - 	 109 109 89 

Unclassified 

Quebec 	............  88 88 	 - 66 66 91 

Montreal 	.......... (3) 	492 492 	(3) 383 383 337 

Toronto 	........... (3) 	166 166 	(3) 213 213 246 

Winnipeg 	.......... - 	 80 80 	- 117 117 260 

Regina and 
Saskatoon 31 31 	- (4) (4) (4) 

Edmonton 	.......... - 	 98 98 	- 137 137 80 

Calgary 	........... - 	 (4) (4) 	- (4) (4) 29 

Vancouver(l) 	...... (3) 	189 189 	(3) 206 206 131 

Total 9 cities . 	- 	1,144 	1,144 	- 	1,122 	1,122 	1,174 

(1) Including New Westminster. 
(2) This total includes an estimate of 400,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 

time. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific cities. 

(3) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with eviscerated. 

(4) Excluded to avoid disclosing individual company operations. 
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TABLE 7. Butter, Cheese, Eggs and Poultry Meat in Transit in Canac 

(Reported by Railway Companies with comparative figures for last yearr 

--  
In transit 	

Feb. 1, 	Feb. 1, 	Feb. 1, 	Feb. 1, 
1966 	1965 	1966 	1965 

Creamery butter 	Cheddar cheese 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	...............................70 245 - 	 114 

Maritime 	Provinces 	.................- 105 - 	 - 

Quebec ............................. -  - - 	 38 
Ontario 	............................35 70 - 	 - 

Manitoba 	...........................- - - 	 - 

Saskatchewan 	.......................35 - - 	 - 

Alberta ............................ -  70 - 	 76 
British 	CMumbia 	...................- - - 	 - 

At principal railway terminals:(l) 

Montreal 	...........................- - - 	 38 
Toronto 	............................- - - 	 -. 
Winnipeg 	...........................- - - 	 - 

Edmonton 	...........................- 35 - 	 - 

Vancouver 	..........................- - - 	 - 

Eggs 	Poultry meat 

cases 	thousand pounds 

	

Canada............................... 	- 	1,080 	50 	25 

	

Maritime Provinces ................. 	- 	1,080 	50 	25 
Quebec............................. 
Ontario ............................ 
Manitoba ........................... 
Saskatchewan ....................... 
Alberta ............................ 
British Columbia ................... 

At principal railway terminals:(1) 

Montreal ........................... 
Toronto ............................ 
Winnipeg........................... 
Edmonton ........................... 
Vancouver .......................... 

S 

(I) These figures are included in the above provincial totals. 
Average net weights per carloads 	Butter 	Cheese 	Eggs 

lb. 	lb. 	cases 

Domestic 	35,000 	38,000 	540 
Export 	44,800 	38,000 	540 

Poultry meat 

25,00C 	. 

25,000 


